COLLEGE BULLETIN

Texas State College For Women

The State University For Women
Denton, Texas

NO. 478 AUGUST 15, 1955

TSCW

General Information

1955-1956



Stoddard Hall, Senior Dormitory

COLLEGE BULLETIN

No. 478 August 15, 1955
Issued semi-monthly by the Texas State College for Women at Denton,

Texas. Entered December 17, 1917, Denton, Texas, as second class matter
under Act of Congress, August 24, 1912.




GENERAL INFORMATION 3

College Calendar
1955-1956

FIRST SEMESTER

September 19, Monday ... 8:30 am. . General Faculty Meeting
9:30 a.m. Orientation (All new students)
1:00 pm. Good English Test
2:30 p.m. Orientation (All new students)
September 20, Tuesday
21, Wednesday __________ 8:30 a.m. Registration
September 22, Thursday __.__ 8115 am. Classes Begin
November 23, Wednesday -12:15 p.m. ___ Thanksgiving Holidays Begin
November 28, Monday . _ 815 am. . Classes Resume
December 16, Friday _ 212:15 p.m. __ Christmas Holidays Begin
January 2, Monday . . . . 8:15am. Classes Resume
January 28, Saturday through
February 3, Friday Final Examinations
February 5, Sunday ____ 3:00 p.m. ___ Mid-Winter Commencement

SECOND SEMESTER

February 6, Monday through

7, Tuesday noon __________ 8:30 a.m. Registration
February 8, Wednesday _ 15 am. Classes Begin
March 29, Thursday ... 115 pm. _ Easter Holidays Begin
April 3, Tuesday :15am, Classes Resume
May 26, Saturday through
June 1, Friday Final Examinations
June 4, Monday 9:00 am. Commencement

FIRST TERM, SUMMER 1956

June 6, Wednesday ... . — 8:00 a.m. Registration
June 7, Thursday .. 7:00 am. Classes Begin
June 9, Saturday Classes Held
July 4, Wednesday Holiday
July 12, Thursday through

13, Friday Final Examinations

SECOND TERM, SUMMER 1956

July 16, Monday ... 8:00 amm. Registration
July 20, Friday 7:00am. . Classes Begin
August 18, Saturday Classes Held
August 21, Wednesday through

22, Thursday . Final Examinations

August 24, Friday 900 am. . Commencement



TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

Board of Regents

REAGAN HOUSTON III, San Antonio, Chairman
ED GOSSETT, Dallas, Vice-Chairman

MRS. EDGAR DEEN, Fort Worth, Secretary
MRS. CHARLES F. ASHCROFT, Sulphur Springs
R. H. COFFEE, Vernon

GRAHAM DEASON, Henderson

J. T. JOLLEY, Clarksville

MRS. JOHN T. JONES, Jr., Houston

MRS. NELDA C. STARK, Orange

Officers of Administration

JOHN A. GUINN, Ph.D., President

VERNON L. WHARTON, Ph.D., Dean of the College,
Dean of the Graduate School

MARY HUFFORD, Ph.D., Dean of Women

FRANCIS W. EMERSON, M. A., Dean of Admissions,
Registrar

PAULINE BEERY MACK, Ph.D., Dean and Director of
Research, College of Household Arts
Sciences

FAYE PANNELL, M.A., Dean and Professor,
College of Nursing

IVAN L. SCHULZE, Ph.D., College Librarian

L. L. LaRUE, B.B.A., Comptroller

FRANK D. FULLER, Business Manager
GERALDINE SHIRLEY, M.D., College Physician



GENERAL INFORMATION 5

General Information

THE COLLEGE

The Texas State College for Women, a multi-purpose institution created
by an act of the 27th Legislature in 1901, formally opened its doors to stu-
dents September 23, 1903. Having observed its Golden Anniversary, the
state’s university for women combines the wisdom of maturity with the vigor
of youth. Its traditions, exemplified in the unswerving loyalty of more than
50,000 alumnae, are rich and fully developed. But it continues in the role of
pioneer, having already amassed a record of approximately fifty significant
“firsts” in the history of higher education in Texas.

Government of the College is vested in the Board of Regents, consisting
of nine members nominated by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate
of the State Legislature. At least four of the nine members must be women.

The aim of the Texas State College for Women is to provide superior
educational opportunities for its students in an environment adapied to their
distinctive requirements as women destined for the important responsibilities
of living as well as leadership in a society growing daily more complex. The
resources of the institution are, therefore, mobilized at all times to meet a
diversity of individual and group needs, whether in liberal arts or in technical
areas. The program also emphasizes strongly the elements which unify while
they enrich, for the benefit of all students, the total educational effort of the
College.

Over and above its general mission of developing women who combine
such characteristics as competence and charm, culture and self-reliance, en-
thusiasm and poise, character and tolerance, Texas State College for Women
recognizes its responsibility to train students to be high-minded citizens full
of a deep, abiding respect for both the glories and the obligations of American
citizenship.

ORGANIZATION AND BROAD OBJECTIVES

The Texas State College for Women embraces the following components:

(a) College of Arts and Sciences

(b) College of Education

(c) College of Fine Arts

(d) College of Health, Physical Education, and Recreation

(e) College of Household Arts and Sciences

(f) College of Nursing

(g) School of Library Science

In addition to the foregoing units, the organizational structure under
which the educational programs at TSCW are administered include the
Graduate School, which correlates and coordinates the graduate sequences
available in each of the ccmponent colleges.

ACCREDITATION AND APPROVAL
Texas State College for Women is fully accredited by all appropriate
agencies, including the Southern Association of Colleges and Secondary
Schools and the Association of Texas Colleges. This general accreditation is
a recognition of the quality of all of the colleges and departments of the Col-



6 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

lege. In turn, the excellence of the work done by these departments forms
the basis for numerous memberships held by the College in selective as-
sociations and societies which recognize and demand high standards in spe-
cific fields.

THE CURRICULUM

Women desiring first-class professional preparation in a specialized field
may choose from a wide range of courses, including those in the fields of
advertising design, costume and fashion illustration, interior design, pre-
medicine, nursing, medical technology, chemical Ilaboratory technology,
merchandising, secretarial service, health, physical education, and recrea-
tion, clothing and textiles, foods and nutrition, journalism, librarianship, mu-
sic, occupational therapy, radio and television, public relations, speech cor-
rection, and teaching of any desired field.

Those desiring a general liberal education, without special emphasis on
professional training, may select courses in major fields such as history, gov-~
ernment, science, languages, literature, and other creative arts. Either pro-
fessional or liberal arts courses allow great latitude in the choice of electives.

Whatever the objectives of the student, she will find in her chosen fields
a well-trained faculty, well-equipped laboratories, and complete aids for
study and research. Her courses, moreover, are designed to meet the special
needs and interests of women, thus utilizing one of the unique advantages of
a woman’s college,

THE COLLEGE CAMPUS

The 200-acre TSCW campus, just 35 miles from the great Dallas-Fort
Worth metropolitan cluster, is considered one of the most beautiful in the
nation. Its many buildings of modified Georgian architecture, the famed
Little Chapel-in-the-Woods, the 3,000 trees that make up the Redbud Trail,
and gardens and winding drives make a perfect setting for study and growth.

Conveniently located classroom buildings were built to care for the
specific needs of the colleges and departments for which they were designed.
These buildings include the Administration Building, the Science Building,
the Music and Speech Building, the Fine Arts Building, the Rural Arts Build-
ing, the Journalism Building, the Union Building, the Gymnasium, and the
Library. The new building of the College of Household Arts and Sciences
has attracted national attention.

Most students live in attractive brick dormitories, fire-proof and well
equipped, in which living arrangements are convenient and inviting. Special
dormitories are set aside for TSCW’s large group of graduate and mature
students. Students dine in the air-conditioned comfort of Hubbard Hall, a
new, ultra-modern central dining unit.

For students who prefer even less expensive living arrangements than
those of the regular dormitory system, the College provides the Rusk System
(cooperative), where students do their own cooking and housework in an
atmosphere of friendly team-work and cooperation.

Campus facilities include tennis courts, an 18-hole golf course and club-
house, indoor and outdoor swimming pools, athletic fields, a beautiful bo-
tanical garden, wooded picnic grounds, and an outdoor theater. Nearby Lake
Dallas offers opportunities for camping, water sports, and picnicking. The
College’s 20-acre campsite has three cabins for the accommodation of outing



GENERAL INFORMATION 7

groups, and its speedboat adds delight to the usual pleasures of picnickers.
TSCW also has a 118-acre campsite on large Lake Texoma.

EQUIPMENT

Typical of the modern equipment in College buildings at TSCW is that
found in the central dining unit, Hubbard Hall, the finest of its kind in
America.

Its large central kitchen, beautifully appointed cafeteria, used by parents,
faculty, and visitors, and the banquet halls, which serve a variety of college
needs, combine to provide unrivalled dining facilities. Four very large, ele-~
gantly furnished dining rooms serve the everyday needs of students. Hubbard
Hall also provides unique facilities for training students in dietetics and in-
stitution management. All dining space is air-conditioned and linked by an
intercommunication system. Reception rooms and lounges are beautifully
furnished.

The Student Union Building contains a recreation room, furnished with
a long soda fountain, game tables, radios, television, and record players.
The ballroom, 77 x 108 feet, with a stage at one end, provides an ideal set-
ting for all-college dances.

Just across the street is “The Pub,” which offers quick relaxation in the
friendly atmosphere of its recreation room and soda fountain service. The
Post Office and College Bookstore, adjoining “The Pub,” are conveniently
located for between-class visits.

The outdoor swimming pool, 50 x 150 feet, is equipped with a sand beach,
floodlights, and underwater lights for the annual aquatics show.

Modern facilities in the new four-story Household Arts Building enable
the College to continue its leadership in home economics training in the
Southwest. In addition to laboratories and classrooms, the building has an
air-conditioned assembly hall seating 200, an air-conditioned student lounge,
and a museum. Given to the College by the Daughters of the American
Revolution, a prime exhibit is the collection of inaugural gowns worn by
the wives of presidents and governors of Texas. Equipment in the nine unit
kitchens illustrates most of the kinds on the market today and was selected
with various income levels in mind.

Instruction in biology, chemistry, and physics is given in a relatively
new, three-story brick building, which contains modern, well-equipped lab-
oratories, commodious photographic dark rooms, lecture rooms, several store
rooms, a conservatory, and animal room. Laboratories are supplied with
steam, vacuum, compressed air, distilled water, direct and alternating cur-
rent; the dark rooms are supplied with thermostatically controlled water
outlets providing a constant temperature for photographic processing.

Special features in wvarious dormitories include recreation lounges on
the main floors, student lounges, elevators, intercommunication systems, and
built-in wardrobes.

THE BRALLEY MEMORIAL LIBRARY

TSCW’s growing, diversified book collection is housed in a modern, con-
veniently arranged library building. Recent addition of two wings doubled
the stack space originally provided, made possible the installation of numer-
ous carrels for the use of graduate students, and provided more space for a
reserve reading room. A general reading room and a small reading room have



B TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

been added, and a suitable area has been fitted for microfilm work. Equip-
ment also has been added for the use of microcards.

Much of the book collection is directly at hand on open shelves. All bound
magazines are in an open stack room furnished with well lighted study tables
near the stacks. Current magazines are on open shelves in the main reading
room. An open shelf library of some 14,000 volumes in all fields of study and
general reading is arranged in alcoves on the mezzanine of the same room. All
books in the reserve reading room are also on open shelves. This open shelf
arrangement of large amounts of material throughout the library affords
opportunity for extensive browsing and eliminates delay in securing desired
books.

Services of the College Library were vastly increased by the formation of
the North Texas Regional Libraries in the spring of 1943. This organiza-
tion, including six other regional libraries, is the outgrowth of a plan to make
available to students and scholars the library resources of the region.

TSCW Dormitory Room




GENERAL INFORMATION 9

College Services

NURSERY SCHOOL

The Nursery School, which trains children ranging in age from two
and one-half to five years, provides a laboratory for college students majoring
in Child Development and Nursery Education and in Home Eccnomics Edu-
cation and also for students who elect courses in these fields in preparation
for parenthood.

DEMONSTRATION SCHOOL

A modern and well-equipped Demonstration School provides supervised
experience for students who plan to teach kindergarten, first, second, third,
fourth, fifth, or sixth-year classes.

VISUAL AIDS

The College maintains a film library of silent and sound films which
are available to college classes, public schools, organizations, and individuals.
Preview opportunities and projection equipment and facilities are widely
utilized. A film catalogue is published. Films are available on a rental or
service charge basis, depending on the distribution terms of each film. All
transportation costs are borne by the users.

RADIO AND TELEVISION

TSCW has unusually well equipped radio studios. From the four studios
of the campus radio station it is possible to channel programs to WCST, the
Campus station; to KDNT, the local AM-FM station; or by wire to any of
the commercial stations in Dallas or Fort Worth.

Remote equipment permits production from any place on the campus.
Professional transcription equipment also enables students to gain much
technical experience of value in the commercial field. The girls perform
all the tasks and obtain first-hand experience in all phases of radio writing,
programming, performing, and managing.

Through arrangement with KRLD, AM and FM, and KRLD-TV, in Dal-
las, classes in Radio and Television and students from other departments of
the College write, produce, and participate in regularly scheduled programs
of these great stations. Working under the guidance of professional ~xoerts,
the students gain training and associations that would be impossible in any
other circumstances.

SPEECH AND HEARING CLINIC

The Speech and Hearing Clinic, maintained by the College, serves both
children and adults who need remedial help with speech and hearing prob-
lems. On an out-patient basis, individual and group therapy is available for
persons requesting the service.

The Clinic also serves as a laboratory for students majoring or minoring
in speech therapy. These facilities, coupled with opportunities for clinical
practice in handicapped children’s centers in nearby Dallas and Fort Worth,
afford the TSCW student excellent training in speech and hearing therapy.

The College also operates a classroom in special education, in cooperation
with the Denton Public Schools and in conjunction with the Speech and



10 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

Hearing Clinic. This classroom serves as a laboratory unit for those college
women who wish to learn how to adapt an educational program to meet the
special needs of the handicapped child.

GUIDANCE PROGRAM

The College maintains a guidance program with trained counselors to
assist students who desire help in making decisions and adjustments. In ad-
dition, each student has as her personal adviser a professor of her major
department. This intimate advisory relationship provides for the student a
wise and mature friend, constantly available for counsel, guidance, and in-
cpiration.

PLACEMENT BUREAU

Representatives from business, industry, government, and schools make
frequent visits to the campus to confer with prospective women employees.
The Placement Bureau, which maintains records, recommendations, and qual-
ifications of every graduating senior, thus serves both employers and students.
In recent years, Placement Bureau records show, the demand for TSCW-
trained women has always far exceeded the supply. Former students have
the privilege of writing back to the office for re-registration and additional
help in finding new jobs. The College makes no charge for this service.

HEALTH SERVICE

The College maintains a health service which gives a health examination
to every new student and which provides medical treatment and care at
the College Hospital, staffed by a full-time resident woman physician and
a corps of full-time nurses.

EXTENSION SERVICES

In order to make an additional contribution to the social, civic, and
community life of the people of Texas, TSCW maintains a Department of
Extension. The College is interested in the problems of the day, and its aim
is to help promote every forward-looking movement which serves the inter-
est of the state. The College believes that, so far as resources and facilities
permit, its services should be available beyond the limits of the campus.

To do this, the Extension Service makes available cultural programs and
informational material through lectures and demonstrations by college faculty
members and through various types of publications.

EXTENSION CLASSES

Realizing the desire and need of many teachers in service and others
interested in professional advancement, the College has formed a group of
Extension Classes. These classes will be organized at convenient centers upon
request of a sufficient number of students.

The conditions for admission to Extension Classes for credit are the same
as for corresponding courses given on the campus. For additional information,
write to Extension Affairs Committee, Drawer A, TSCW, Denton, Texas.

HOME STUDY DIVISION

In the desire to increase its services to the public, the College has de-
veloped a Home Study Division. A student in residence at TSCW or at an-



GENERAL INFORMATION 11

other college or university may register for courses in this Division with
the permission of the dean of the college or university concerned. The
courses are available also to persons not enrolled in any college or uni-
versity.

The Home Study Division maintains an office, adequately staffed and
equipped, which is open for interviews at regular hours. For a Home Study
Bulletin and/or additional information, write to Home Study Division,
Drawer B, TSCW, Denton, Texas.

TSCW Outdoor Pool




12 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

College Organizations

TSCW ALUMNAE ASSOCIATION CENTER

The TSCW Alumnae Association Center, adjacent to the main campus,
was made available by the College for use as the headquarters of the TSCW
Alumnae Association. Organized in 1905, the Association reached a total of
76 Texas chapters during 1954, the College’s fifty-first year. Its members
including those in a good many out-of-state chapters, maintain an active
interest in their alma mater, many of them returning to the College for
class reunions during commencement week and for visits during seasons of
special activity.

THE TSCW FOUNDATION

The TSCW Foundation, a non-profit corporation chartered under the
laws of Texas, was established in 1952 after two years of industrious planning.
Its purpose is to receive and administer donations of money or other gifts
designed to increase the renown, extend the services, improve the facilities,
and promote the welfare of TSCW.

In its work of supporting the developmental program of the College, the
Foundation operates with essential freedom of action under a board of nine
directors composed of the following: the Chairman of the Board of Regents,
the President of TSCW, the President of TSCW Alumnae Association, the
President of the College Government Association, a representative of the
Administrative Staff and Faculty, and four other directors representing
various geographical sections of the state. Two of the last four must be men
and two must be TSCW graduates. The Foundation is in fact a development
board and closely resembles the development boards of other leading uni-
versities throughout the nation.

The Foundation is closely identified with the TSCW Alumnae Associa-
tion. Its specific objectives include: provision of additional scholarships and
fellowships, developmental activities in the Graduate School, College promo-
tion, special resources and aids, memorial building projects, and other im-
provements in College facilities and services.

The Foundation encourages bequests. Persons who may be interested in
giving an endowment to the College may use the bequests form at the back of
this catalogue, or request a conference with administrative officers of the
College.



GENERAL INFORMATION 13

Student Life

RESIDENCE

As a residential college, Texas State College for Women provides an
ideal residential situation, offering the student a comfortable and attractive
place to live while she is pursuing her college course and a varied program
of activities designed for her personal development. Under sympathetic and
experienced guidance, students enjoy a high degree of self-government and
many opportunities for maturing values, for gaining social experience, and
for achieving all-round personal adequacy.

The main housing units of the College are nine three-story brick dormi-
tories, all having fireproof construction and modern facilities. Inviting living
rooms, facilities for simple but adequate entertaining, a diversified library,
and other resources for graceful living contribute to the homelike and cul-
tural atmosphere of each hall.

Nine attractive and subtantial two-story frame houses, accommodating
30 students each, form the Rusk System, a cooperative system, for students
who must save expense by living under this arrangement. Several other frame
dormitories are available for various supplemental purposes.

The following regulations govern housing:

1. Al undergraduate students under 23 years of age whose homes are
not in Denton are required to live in the College dormitories and to take
their meals in the College dining halls. Such students must file with the
Registrar formal application for room and board on Blank A, secured from
the Registrar’s office, and must agree to abide by the conditions set forth
in this application blank.

2. Students are permitted to change their rooms during the first week
of each semester, provided such changes are presented to the directors of the
dormitories and are approved.

Undergraduate students are required to have roommates unless they re-
quest to room alone and agree to pay an extra fee of $25.00 per semester dur-
ing the regular session and $7.50 per term during the summer session for
this privilege. Students who for any reason do not have roommates and who
do not agree to pay this extra fee will be assigned to a room with another
student.

3. Students for whom rooms are reserved are expected to report on the
first day of the college session. If a student who has paid her assurance fee
for a room in a dormitory fails to report by midnight of the first day of
classes, she forfeits her room unless she has previously notified the College
as to the time she expects to arrive,

4. The College furnishes each student who lives in the regular dormi-
tory system with her bed linen and one pair of blankets. All students must
provide their own towels. Students living in the cooperative halls must supply
their own linens and blankets.

5. Students’ trunks should be plainly marked with name, and, if possible,
addressed to the proper dormitory. Students on arriving in Denton are ad-
vised to retain baggage checks until they reach the dormitory.

6. The College authorities reserve the right to make, for any cause, at
any fime, changes in dormitory assignments.



14 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS

The College Government Association

Each student becomes a member of the College Government Association
when she registers in the College. This organization has for its purpose the
development of citizenship by giving to each student the opportunity to par-
ticipate in democratic community life. The governing board of the Association
is known as the Student Council and is composed of the College Government
officers and representatives from each dormitory, class, and campus-wide
organization. These students work with the faculty and administration of the
College in a cooperative effort to formulate and administer the policies of
the College.

The Student Council of Religious Activities

The Student Council of Religious Activities assumes leadership in pro-
moting the spiritual life of the campus and in cooperating with the local
churches. It sponsors weekly vesper services in each dormitory, an early
worship service each Sunday in the Little Chapel-in-the-Woods, an annual
Religious Emphasis Week, and other religious programs throughout the year.

Its representative membership is made up of students chosen for their
demonstrated interest in religious activities and spiritual values, two mem-
bers being sent by each denomination which has a church organization in
Denton and wishes to participate. Other religious organizations in which stu-
dents have an opportunity to participate are the Wesley Foundation, the
Baptist Student Union, the Wesley Fellowship, the Newman Club, the Hillel
Foundation, and the Inter-Varsity Christian Fellowship.

The Student Finance Council

The Student Finance Council raises funds for fifteen freshman scholar-
ships, aids in the maintenance of the Union Building, and sponsors a series
of annual contributions to relief funds (the Red Cross, etc.). Its president is
elected in the general spring elections, and a representative is elected in the
fall in each dormitory. The Council is sponsored by an advisory committee
appointed by the President of the College.

The Round Table

The Round Table coordinates and integrates the activities of all student
organizations on the campus, these numbering almost one hundred. Every
club president belongs to the Round Table, the officers of the large group
being selected after clubs have elected their officers. The master schedule

of club activities is so arranged by this group that a student may participate
in several organizations.

The Student Council of Social Activities

The Student Council of Social Activities helps to integrate and promote
the social program of the College through the literary-social clubs, the four
college classes, and the residential units. With a purpose of inclusiveness,
it seeks to contribute to the enjoyment and social development of each
girl. All-college dances and a variety of group entertainments, scheduled
on the college calendar throughout the year, not only provide pleasant oc-
casions but are utilized as opportunities for constructive social experiences.



GENERAL INFORMATION 15

The Women’s Recreation Association

The Women’s Recreation Association is a campus-wide organization in
which every student upon enrollment in the College becomes a member. The
purpose of the Association is to conduct a program of recreation activities
that promote happiness, fellowship, health, and worthy use of leisure time.

The varied parts of ithe program, organized as seasonal activities or year-
round activities, consist of sports: archery, badminton, basketball, fencing,
field hockey, golf, rifle shooting, softball, tennis, tumbling, and volley ball;
dance: ballroom, folk, modern, and tap; aquatics: swimming, diving, life-
saving, aquaplaning, canoeing, rowing, and sailing; outing: bicycling, hiking,
and camping; and special events: monthly parties, play nights, dances, car-
nivals, regattas, and festivals.

CLUBS AND SOCIETIES

The College encourages active participation in the varied campus clubs
which are open to both new and old students. These campus organizations fall
into six major classifications.

DEPARTMENTAL CLUBS, linked with the major fields of study, in-
clude: the Art Club, the Association for Childhood Education, the Biology
Club, Le Cercle Francais (French Club), E. V. White Mathematics Club,
Health, Physical Education, and Recreation Professional Club, Home Dem-
onstration Club, Journalism Club, La Junta (Spanish Club), Library Science
Club, Mary Swartz Rose Club (Home Economics Club), Merchandising Club,
Music Club, Occupational Therapy Club, Omega Rho Alpha (freshman Eng-
lish Majors), Professional Business Women’s Club (Affiliated with the Texas
Federation of Women’s Clubs), Psychology Majors Club, Sociology Club, and
Speech Club.

HONORARY SCHOLARSHIP organizations, for students who have won
honors in the special fields, include the following local chapters of national
organizations: Alpha Beta Alpha (library science), Alpha Chi (general
scholarship, upper classmen), Alpha Kappa Delta (sociology), Alpha Lambda
Delta (general scholarship, freshmen), Beta Beta Beta (biological sciences),
Delta Phi Delta (art), Iota Sigma Pi (chemistry), Kappa Alpha Mu (photo-
graphic journalism), Kappa Mu Epsilon (mathematics), Omega Rho Alpha
(freshman and sophomore English), Phi Upsilon Omicron (home economics),
Pi Lambda Theta (women students in Education), Sigma Alpha Iota (music),
Sigma Pi Beta (business administration), Sigma Tau Delta (English), Theta
Sigma Phi (journalism), Zeta Phi Eta (drama and speech).

LITERARY-SOCIAL organizations include: Adelphian Club, Aglaian
Club, Alice Freeman Palmer Club, Athenaeum Club, Betsy Ross Club, Chap-
arral Club, Delian Club, James H. Lowry Club, I’Allegro Club, Mary Eleanor
Brackenridge Club, and Philomathia Club. These organizations are junior
federated clubs, fully identified with the Texas Federation of Women’s Clubs
and the General Federation. In addition to their activities in connection with
the Federation’s program, these clubs combine interest in current affairs and
the arts with the sponsoring of social activities.

REGIONAL clubs, designed to promote good fellowship on and off the
campus among students who live in the same region, include: Arkansas Club,



16 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

Bryan-College Station Club, Cosmopolitan Club (out-of-state students),
Coastal Bend Club, Dallas Club, East Texas Club, El Paso Club, Fort Worth
Club, Galveston Club, Heart of Texas Club (Brown, Coleman, Comanche,
Lampasas, Mills, McCulloch, and San Saba Counties), Houston Club, North
Texas Club, Panhandle Club, Rio Grande Valley Club, Rod and Reel Club
(Orange and Jefferson Counties), San Antonio Club, Villagers Club, and
Wichita County Club.

RELIGIOUS organizations besides the Student Council of Religious Ac-
tivities include: Inter-Varsity Christian Fellowship, the Hillel Foundation
(Jewish students), the Newman Club (Catholic students), the Baptist Student
Union, the Presbyterian Student Union, and the Wesley Foundation.

SPECIAL INTEREST organizations include: the Campus League of
Women Voters, Daughters of the American Revolution, Daughters of TSCW
Alumnae, Graduate Club, International Relations Club, Philosophy Club.

Students also may take part in such performing organizations as: the
College Theater, Tessie Players, Verse Speaking Choir, Modern Choir, Sing-
ing Stars, College Chorus, TSCW Symphony Orchestra, Serenaders, Band,
Radio Guild, Caperettes, Folk Dance Club, and Modern Dance Club

SPECIAL ACTIVITIES

Entertainment

The cultural resources of the College are enriched by a Concert and
Drama Series which each year brings nationally and internationally prom-
inent personalities and ensembles to the campus for concerts, lectures, and
a variety of other performances in the realm of the theater, the dance, etc.

Supplementing this series are outstanding student productions including
the TSCW Symphony, the Modern Dance Group, the College Theater and the
Modern Choir. Also featured are the traditional Nativity Pageant, Class
Stunts, and the Redbud Festival.

The location of the College — thirty-five miles from Dallas and Fort
Worth — provides unusual cultural opportunities, such as the Metropolitan
Opera, State Fair Musicals, Theater in the Round, lectures by noted speakers,
and many exhibits. College busses furnish easy and safe transportation.

Traditional campus events build treasured memories for every TSCW
graduate. Among the events familiar to every “Tessie” are these annual high
points: All-College Night, Lantern Parade, WRA Carnival, Corps Trip, Gold
Rush Carnival, Stunt Night, Howdy Dinner, All-College Picnics, Corn Huskin’
Bee, Religious Emphasis Week, Caroling during Christmas Week, Dorm Open
Houses, and Self-Development Week.

Student Publications

Three periodicals are published by the students of the College: The
Daily Lass-O, a daily paper devoted to news of the campus and the current
problems and interests of student life; the Daedalian Quarterly, a literary
magazine, published quarterly; the Daedalian Annual, serving primarily as a



GENERAL INFORMATION 17

memorial of the graduating class, but incidentally touching every phase and
interest of college life, both humorous and serious.

Recreation

TSCW affords extraordinary recreational facilities—play-fields for all
sports, hard and clay tennis courts, an 18-hole golf course with a television-
equipped clubhouse, outdoor and indoor swimming pools, dance studios; a
large gymnasium equipped for volley ball, badminton, and basketball; cabins
for camping in the campus woods; a 20-acre campsite on the eastern shore
of Lake Dallas, with three cabins and swimming and boating facilities; and
a 118-acre campsite on Lake Texoma.

Religious Life

The Texas State College for Women has always been known as a college
in which the religious program holds a very important part. The Student
Council of Religious Activities promotes spiritual life on the campus, co-
operates with the churches in Denton, and organizes and directs special
religious events.

An important factor in the religious program is the Little Chapel-in-the-
Woods, called the most beautiful in the nation, where students may go in
small groups for services and for individual prayer and meditation. A large
part of the work in creating the Chapel—the stained glass windows, mosaics,
carvings, doors, and light fixtures—was done by students from the College
Art Department. Approximately 500 students and ex-students have been
married in the Chapel since its construction in 1939.

Orientation Course

All freshman students at Texas State College for Women participate in
a unique class in Orientation, running through both semesters of the year.
Based upon an interpretation of personality as the total person, the course is
designed to help the girl to analyze herself, to assay her potentialities, and
to develop them as fully as possible.

Experts, drawn from the college faculty as well as from off-campus, pre-
sent the lectures and demonstrations covering a wide range of related subjects;
personal attractiveness and fitness as related to physical and mental health;
deepening spiritual values; selecting styles in clothing suitable to events on
and off the campus; care of the hair and complexion; good grooming and
carriage; voice and diction as personality factors; problems relating to dating,
courtship, and marriage; and basic good manners in normal social situations.

Orientation 111 —Personality. First semester. One hour a week. Credit,
one hour. For freshmen only. Lecture and demonstration.

Orientation 112—Personality. Second semester. One hour a week.
Credit, one hour. For freshmen only. Lecture and demonstration.



18 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

Admission

All communications in regard to admission to the Texas State College
for Women should be addressed to the Dean of Admissions of the College,
Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas.

ADMISSION TO THE FRESHMAN CLASS
High School Graduation

Fifteen units as listed below from an accredited secondary school with
graduation are required.

English 3
Mathematics (at least one unit in Algebra) .. 2
Chosen from Foreign Language, Social Science,

Natural Science 4
Electives 6

Students whose credits do not conform to the above pattern should sub-
mit their records for individual consideration for conditional admission.

College Entrance Examinations

A student under 21 years of age who has not graduated from an accredit-
ed secondary school may be admitted by passing college entrance examina-
tions over fifteen acceptable units.

Individual Approval

An applicant for admission, 21 years of age or over, may be admitted
to the College without examination. She must show evidence that she has
substantially covered the work required of other applicants and has sufficient
seriousness of purpose to do the desired work.

ADMISSION TO ADVANCED STANDING

Students transferring to TSCW from another recognized college should'

submit a transcript of credits to the Dean of Admissions for evaluation and
acceptance.

ADMISSION TO THE GRADUATE SCHOOL

Graduates of this College, or of any university or college recognized
as in good standing by the Southern Association of Colleges and Secondary
Schools, may be admitted to the Graduate School. Interested students should

obtain a Graduate Bulletin by addressing the Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW
Station, Denton, Texas.



GENERAL INFORMATION 19

Expenses

COST OF ATTENDANCE

The charges for attending the Texas State College for Women are among
the lowest in the nation. Except for applied music, laundry, and miscellaneous
school supplies, these charges are all-inclusive. Textbooks are supplied by
the College. The total amount expended by each student during the session
will depend on her disposition and habits; the College, however, encourages
economy. The charges for room and board are based on present conditions
and are subject to change as conditions warrant. Payments for tuition, fees,
room and board should be made to the Texas State College for Women and
should be addressed to the Office of the Comptroller, Box 2906, TSCW Sta-
tion, Denton, Texas.

Regular Dormitory System

*Tuition $50.00
Fees (Textbook Rental, Medical, Concerts, etc.) ... 30.00
Room and Board ... . S I 494.00
Linen, Laundry Fee __ 12.00

*Total $586.00

*State law requires that out-of-state students pay $100.00 additional tui-
tion for the session.

The above charges are in addition to the $10.00 room assurance deposit.
The $10.00 room assurance deposit is payable when application is made for a
room and $5.00 of this amount is refundable if requested on or before August
1 of the scholastic year for which the deposit is made. Failure to matriculate
in the College will result in the forfeiture of the room assurance deposit.
Otherwise, one-half of this deposit will be used to cover use of linen and
room key and one-half will be refunded, less necessary deductions for loss
or damages, upon withdrawal of the student.

Mature and graduate students may reside in one of the College dormi-
tories set aside for their use. These students room alone and pay an ad-
ditional fee of $25.00 per semester unless they complete arrangements to
share a room with another advanced student.

Undergraduate students are required to have roommates unless they
request to room alone and agree to pay an extra fee of $25.00 per semester
during the regular session and $7.50 per term during the summer session for
this privilege. Students who for any reason do not have roommates and who
do not agree to pay this extra fee will be assigned 1o a room with another
student.

I. Expenses for Each Semester:

*Tuition $25.00
Fees (Textbook Rental, Medical, Concerts, etc.) ... 15.00
Room and Board ... - 247.00
Linen, Laundry Fee . , 6.00

Total $293.00




20 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

*State law requires that out-of-state students pay $50.00 ad-
ditional tuition for each semester at registration.
II. Installment Paying, First Semester:
First Installment, Payable on Entrance _________________ | $116.00
Second Installment, Payable October 1-9 ____ . 59.00
Third Installment, Payable November 2-10 ______ ——. 59.00
Fourth Installment, Payable December 1-10 ________________ 59.00
III. Installment Paying, Second Semester:
First Installment, Payable on Entrance __..____..__ _______ $116.00

Second Installment, Payable February 20-27 59.00
Third Installment, Payable March 20-29 _____ 59.00
Fourth Installment, Payable April 20-30 ____ 59.00

The second, third, and fourth payments are due between the dates shown
above; the fee for delayed payment shall be $1.00 per day each day after
the last dates shown. Students who are delinquent after the fifth day must
withdraw from the College because delinquent accounts are in effect equival-
ent to charge accounts which are forbidden under the terms of an opinion
rendered by the Office of the Attorney General of Texas.

Rusk Cooperative System

For the benefit of those students who cannot afford to live in the regular
dormitory system and to whom college would be denied if some other provis-
ion were not made, the College maintains the Rusk System (Cooperative). In
this system, which is made up of nine two-story houses, students live in
groups of twenty-five to forty and take care of their own housekeeping ar-
rangements, including the preparation of meals, under the supervision of a
trained director and two assistants in each house.

Application to reside in this system must be accompanied by a statement
from the girl and one from her parents showing that residence in the regular
system would impose a financial hardship. Furthermore, since residence in the
Rusk System is considered equivalent to having a job, a girl residing in this
system normally may not hold another form of student employment except
in cases of great need or emergency, in which case application must be
made to the Student Employment Committee for special permission.

*Tuition . $50.00
Fees (Textbook Rental, Medical, Concerts, etc.) __________. 30.00
Room and Board - - 262.00

Total $342.00

*State law requires that out-of-state students pay $100.00 additional
tuition for the session.

In addition to the charges enumerated above, each student in the co-
operative system is required to pay a room assurance fee of $5.00. This $5.00
room assurance deposit is payable when application is made for a room and
$2.50 of this amount is refundable if requested on or before August 1 of the
scholastic year for which the deposit is made. Failure to matriculate in the
College will result in the forfeiture of the room assurance deposit. Other-
wise, one-half of this deposit will be used to cover housekeeping equipment
and one-half will be refunded, less necessary deductions for loss and damage,
upon withdrawal of the student.



GENERAL INFORMATION 21

I. Expenses for Each Semester:

*Tuition - $25.00
Fees (Textbook Rental, Medical, Concerts, ete.) ... 15.00
Room and Board 131.00

Total . __$171.00

*State law requires that out-of-state students pay $50.00 additional tui-
tion for each semester at registration.

II. Installment Paying, First Semester:

First Installment, Payable on Entrance .. $72.00
Second Installment, Payable October 1-9 . 33.00
Third Installment, Payable November 2-10 ____ . 33.00
Fourth Installment, Payable December 1-10 .. 33.00

I11. 1Installment Paying, Second Semester:
First Installment, Payable on Entrance ... $72.00
Second Installment, Payable February 20-27 ,
Third Installment, Payable March 20-29 _____
Fourth Installment, Payable April 20-30 33.00

The second, third and fourth payments are due between the dates shown
above; the fee for delayed payment shall be $1.00 per day for each day after
the last dates shown. Students who are delinquent after the fifth day must
withdraw from the College because delinquent accounts are in effect
equivalent to charge accounts which are forbidden under the terms of an
opinion rendered by the Office of the Attorney General of Texas.

Students Not Residing on the Campus
The charges of the College, payable by students not residing on the
campus, to cover tuition, library fee, free textbooks, Concert and Drama
Series, ete., amount to $80.00 for the long session, $40.00 each semester.

*Tuition ___. $50.00
Fees (Textbook Rental, Medical, Concerts, etc.) .. 30.00

Total ___ $80.00
First semester: $40.00 on entrance.
Second semester: $40.00 on entrance.

*#*State law requires that out-of-state students pay $100.00 additional tui-

tion for the session.

Music Fees
There are no fees for courses in the theory of music and musicology, or
in class instruction.
The following charges are made for private instruction in voice, piano,
violin, cello, harp, or organ each semester:
One hour credit (one 30-minute private lesson period per week, minj-

mum two hours daily practice) . $18.00
Two hours credit (two 30-minute private lesson periods per week, mini-
mum two hours daily practice) . - $35.00

These fees are payable in advance, at time of registration.



22 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

Laboratory Fees
The following charges are made for laboratory courses:
Each course of three semester hours or less $2.00
Each course of four semester hours or more __ $4.00
Laboratory fees will not be refunded.

Late Registration Fees
Students who do not register during the regular registration period will
be required to pay a late registration fee of $1. Students who have not com-
pleted registration by the close of the ninth class day will be required to pay
a late registration fee of $5.

Diploma and Graduation Fee
A diploma fee of $3.50 and a cap and gown fee of $2.50 is required of
each student receiving a degree from the College.

Refunds
In the above enumeration of charges for both the regular dormitory and
cooperative systems, no refund will be made, on withdrawal, for payment of
room rent, but payment of board will be refunded in full from the date of
fifteen days after withdrawal.
In regard to refunds for tuition and fees, the following schedule has been
adopted:
Texas  Out-of-
Students  State

*1st week—809, of $25 plus $10.75 student fee _.___.. $30.75 $70.75
2nd week—609, of $25 _____ 15.00 45.00
3rd week—409, of $25 10.00 30.00
4th week—209, of $256 5.00 15.00

No part of tuition or fees is returned after the fourth week.
¢ First week begins with the day on which classes begin.

Explanation of the Fees Listed
1. The payment of the tuition fee of $50.00 ($150.00 for out-of-State
students) entitles the student to the following privileges: (a) instruction in
the various non-laboratory classes; (b) the use of the College Library; (c) the
instruction and training in all subdivisions of the College of Health, Physical
Education, and Recreation including the use of bathing suits for the swim-
ming pool.

2. The textbook, medical, and student activity fee of $30.00 ($15.00
each semester) entitles the student to the following privileges: (a) the use
of the required textbooks; (b) services rendered by Cashier’s office; (c) the
services of the College Physician and the regularly employed nurses. (It is
the function of the Health Service to care for sick or injured students, where
such care does not involve a major operation. Hospital service includes an
unlimited number of office calls, but when a student is hospitalized as a
bed patient, her stay is limited to seven days for each semester of the reg-
ular session, after which she will be charged for such hospitalization at the
rate of $3.00 per day. The employment of a special nurse or other extra ex-
pense such as serum treatments will also be a special charge against the
student.) (d) Concert and Drama Series ticket for the session; (e) special
lectures; (f) subscription to The Daily Lass-O and the Daedalian Quarterly;



GENERAL INFORMATION 23

(g) membership in the College Government Association; (h) credit for pay-
ment of class dues.

The tuition fee of $50.00 per regular session of nine months for Texas
students ($150.00 for out-of-State students) is that authorized by law. There-
fore, the amount is subject to changes as may be made from time to time by
the Legislature.

Central Dining Hall




24 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

Scholarships and Student Aids

The College awards annually a large number of scholarships which have
been made possible by generous friends and supporters of the College. Ap-
plication blanks for scholarships are available at the Office of the Dean of
Admissions.

REGULAR SCHOLARSHIPS

Augusta Hermes Scholarship: This scholarship of $25.00 annually is
provided by Mr. William Hermes in memory of his wife Augusta Willen-
berg Hermes, a former student of the College.

Bertha Altizer Hubbard Scholarship: Presented by former President
L. H. Hubbard as a memorial to his wife, the late Behtra Altizer Hubbard.
The value of this scholarship is $125.00. It is awarded annually.

Bertha Levy Scholarship (Graduate): This scholarship in Sociology is
provided by Mrs. Orien Levy Woolf of Dallas, a graduate of the Department
of Sociology. It is awarded annually in the amount of $100.00.

Betty Russell Simmons Memorial Schelarship: This scholarship of
$100.00 is presented to the College by Mr. and Mrs. J. Holford Russell of
Denton in memory of their daughter, Belty Russell Simmons, a former
student of the College. It is awarded annually to an outstanding merchan-
dising major selected by the staff of the Department of Business and Eco-
nomics.

Delta Kappa Gamma Scholarship: The state organization of Delta
Kappa Gamma has established the Lalla M. Odom Scholarship in the value
of $62.50 annually, the recipient to be named by the sorority.

Fannie C. Potter Memorial Scholarship: This scholarship of $100.00 an-
nually is provided by the Texas Federation of Women’s Clubs as a me-
morial to Mrs. Fannie C. Potter, a past State President of the Federation.
It is awarded to a junior or senior.

Freshman Scholarships: Scholarships of $100.00 each are provided by
the students of the College, through their College Government Association,
to entering freshmen whose high school records give promise that they
will become outstanding students of the College.

High School Valedictorians: Each Texas girl who is a high school vale-
dictorian is awarded a tuition scholarship of $50.00. This scholarship is
available only to a graduate of a first-class high school and is good only
for the year immediately following graduation. Each wvaledictorian should
be certified by her principal or superintendent to the Texas Education
Agency.

Jessie H. Humphries Scholarship: Presented by the family and friends
of Miss Jessie H. Humphries, former Associate Dean of the College and
Director of the Department of Sociology.

Journalism Scholarships: Several $100.00 scholarships are awarded to
promising Journalism students.

L. H. Hubbard Scholarship (Graduate): This scholarship was estab-



GENERAL INFORMATION 25

lished by the TSCW Student Finance Council as an evidence of esteem for
former President Hubbard. It is awarded annually in the amount of $100.00.

Mary Gibbs Jones Home Economics Scholarships (16): These scholar-
ships, each in the amount of $125.00, are offered through the generosity of
Mr. and Mrs. Jesse H, Jones of Houston.

Mary Gibbs Jones Music Scholarships (15): These scholarships are also
the gift of Mr. and Mrs. Jesse H. Jones. Each of these scholarships is in
the amount of $200.00.

North American Aviation Foundation Scholarships: These scholarships
of $125.00 each are the gift of the North American Aviation Company, in
recognition of the splendid contribution made by TSCW graduates who
were employed by this company during World War II. They are to be award-
ed to students who worked for this company during the war or to their
children.

Presser Foundation Scholarship: This scholarship in the amount of
$250.00 is the gift of the Presser Foundation of Philadelphia and is awarded
annually to a music student of outstanding promise, preferably as a teacher
of music.

Professicnal Business Women’s Club Scholarship: This scholarship,
valued at $100.00, is provided by the Professional Business Women’s Club
cf the College. It is awarded annually to a junior or senior business major.

Reobinson-Hendricks Memorial Schelarship: This scholarship is the
gift of Mr. and Mrs. E. R. Robinson of Dalhart, presented in recognition
of the service rendered to their daughters, bolth graduates of the College,
while they were students. It is awarded annually in the amount of $125.00.

TSCW General Scholarships: These scholarships in varying amounts up
to $150.00 are awarded annually to deserving students with outstanding
high school or college records.

University Interscholastic League Scholarships: In recognition of the
splendid competitive opportunities offered by the University Interscholastic
League to the girls of Texas, the College Government Association offers
a $50.00 tuition scholarship to each girl who wins first place in an All-State
conlest of the League. Winners of these scholarships must use them the
year following their graduation from high school and must present cer-
tificates of eligibility from the Director of the League.

Willis H. Clark Graduate Fellowship: Established in 1952 by colleagues
and friends in appreciation of services rendered to the College by Dr. Willis
H. Clark, former director of the Graduate Division and Dean. The fellow-
ship is awarded to a woman of high academic achievement who is working
toward a graduate degree in TSCW.

SPECIAL SCHOLARSHIPS

In addition to the foregoing scholarships which have been established
cn a continuing basis by endowment or by formal agreement, the College
is able to offer a number of special scholarships provided on a voluntary
annual renewal basis by individuals, clubs, and business firms with a loyal
and generous interest in the welfare of the institution. These include:



26 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

Alumnae Association Scholarships: Various chapters of the TSCW Al-
umnae Association have scholarships which are normally administered
locally.

Denton County National Bank of Denton Special Scholarship, a $100.00
scholarship donated by the Denton County National Bank of Denton, Texas.

Denton Chapter of National Secretaries Association, an $80.00 scholar-
ship given to a Denton High School graduate who wishes to major in
Business, given by the Denton Chapter of the National Secretaries Asso-
ciation.

W. T. Evers Special Scholarship, a $100.00 scholarship to be awarded to
a music student, donated by Mr. and Mrs. W. T. Evers of Denton, Texas.

First State Bank of Denton Special Scholarship, a $100.00 scholarship
donated by the First State Bank of Denton, Texas.

J. D. Jefferson Special Coca-Cola Scholarship, a $100.00 scholarship
donated by Mr. J. D. Jefferson of the Denton Coca-Cola Company.

Jessie H. Humphries Special Scholarship, a $100.00 scholarship donated
by the Sociology Club of TSCW.

John A. Guinn Special Scholarship, a $100.00 scholarship donated by
Mr. and Mrs. E. P. Nowotny of New Braunfels, Texas, and named for the
President of the College. The scholarship is awarded annually to an out-
standing graduate of New Braunfels High School majoring in Business at
TSCW.

Lions Club Special Science Scholarship, a $100.00 scholarship given by
the Denton Lions Club.

Monroe-Pearson Grocery Company Special Scholarship, a $100.00
scholarship given by the Monroe-Pearson Grocery Company of Denton,
Texas.

Mrs. C. D. Judd Special Scholarship, a $100.00 scholarship given by Mrs.
C. D. Judd of Denton, Texas.

Mrs. Charles F. Ashcroft Coca-Cola Scholarships, two $300.00 scholar-
ships annually. These two scholarships in the amount of $300.00 each are
made available by Mrs. Charles F. Ashcroft of Sulphur Springs, Texas, a
member of the Board of Regents.

Russell-Newman Manufacturing Company Special Scholarship, This
$100.00 scholarship is provided by Russell-Newman Manufacturing Com-
pany of Denton, Texas.

Texas Federation of Women’s Clubs Art Scholarships, These two
$100.00 scholarships are provided by the Texas Federation of Women’s
Clubs.

TSCW Foundation Scholarships and Fellowships, From funds of the
TSCW Foundation, a number of scholarships and fellowships are awarded
annually to deserving applicants of exceptional promise who need financial
assistance in order to attend TSCW.

STUDENT LOAN FUND
Aided by many gifts from interested friends, ranging from $1.00 to the



GENERAL INFORMATION 27

$50,000.00 presented by the estate of the late Will Hogg of Houston, the Col-
lege has loan funds available to students who need financial assistance.

A freshman to be eligible for a loan must have been graduated in the
upper half of her high school class. Other students must have at least a C
average on their college records. Student loans are intended to be used in
meeting college charges for tuition, room, and board, and may not exceed a
total of $1,200.00 for the four years. Maximum loan for any one year is
$600.00. Loans are made for a period of two years, but may be extended until
graduation. The rate of interest usually charged is 39;. The loan is safe-
guarded by personal security.

The fact that hundreds of girls have availed themselves of these loans
in order to continue their college work is evidence of the usefulness of this
method of financing their education. Application for loans should be made to
the Secretary, Loan Fund Office, Box 2906, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas.

STUDENT EMPLOYMENT

There are many deserving and ambitious young women in Texas who
are unable to attend college unless they can earn at least a part of their
expenses. The College authorities desire to find employment for as many
of these as possible, and provide a limited number of positions to take care of
these needs.

The Committee on Student Employment is designed to render all possible
assistance to those seeking employment. All communications in regard to
this matter should be addressed to the Secretary, Student Employment Com-
mittee, Box 2965, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas.

STUDENT ASSISTANTS

The College offers to students of superior ability who have attended the
College at least a year a number of assistantships in its various departments.



28 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

The Curriculum

CLASSIFICATION OF STUDENTS

Classification of students is made at the beginning of each regular ses-
sion. Reclassification at the beginning of the second semester is made by stu-
dent application. Only those students who are candidates for degrees in June
are required to reclassify.

Students are classified as freshmen, sophomores, juniors, seniors, post-
graduates, and graduates.

Freshman: A student who has completed fewer than 30 semester hours
with 24 gradepoints in additiion to full entrance requirements.

Sophomore: A student who has completed 30 semester hours with 24
gradepoints.

Junior: A student who has completed 60 semester hours with 54 grade-
points.

Senior: A student who has completed 92 semester hours with 92 grade-
points and has fulfilled the Good English Requirement.

Post-Graduate: A student who holds a degree but is enrolled in under-
graduate courses.

Graduate: A student whose undergraduate work has been approved by
the Graduate School and who is enrolled in graduate courses.

If a student transfers from another college, classification upon first
admission is determined by the number of hours accepted for transfer; how-
ever, a student transferring ninety-two or more semester hours must pass
the Good English Requirement Test before being classified as a senior. After
a student has been in residence at the College, gradepoints, as enumerated
above, are required in classification. In determining the number of grade-
points of a student who has transferred, the transferred credits will be cal-
culated on the basis of the average of all the work completed by the student
in residence in this College.

SCALE OF GRADING

The grades used with their interpretation are: A, Excellent; B, Good;
C, Average; D, Inferior but passing; F, Failure; Inc., Incomplete.

A grade of Incomplete is given when some of the work of the course has
not been completed; the student must show good cause for the failure to com-
plete the work by the end of the semester. If a student is entitled to re-
ceive a grade of Incomplete, she may make application for it in the office
of the Dean of the College. A grade of Incomplete must be removed by the
end of the fourth week of the following semester or summer term if the stu-
dent is enrolled in the College. A student who does not continue in the College
the following semester or summer term must arrange to have the Incomplete
removed by the end of the semester or term. Failure to comply with the
above regulation will result in a grade of F on the student’s record.



GENERAL INFORMATION 29

GRADEPOINTS

A definite number of gradepoints is given for each grade made by a
student:

Grade A—3 times as many gradepoints as hours credit.

Grade B—2 times as many gradepoints as hours credit.

Grade C—1 times as many gradepoints as hours credit.

Grade D—No gradepoints.

Grade F—No gradepoints.

A student is given the privilege of repeating a subject for which she has
credit in order to raise a passing grade previously recorded, provided that the
second grade be recorded without credit. The last grade shall govern the
calculation of gradepoints.

SCHOLASTIC PROBATION

The failure of a student to earn the minimum number of semester hours
and gradepoints at the end of the semester places the student on scholastic
probation for the next semester in attendance at the College. Earning the
required number of hours and gradepoints at the end of that semester shall
remove a student from such probation. Failure to accomplish this shall auto-
matically bar the student from re-entering the College for one semester.

Unless a student meets the following standard of work at the end of each
semester, she shall be placed on scholastic probation or dropped from the
College.

A first-year student shall earn a minimum of nine semester hours and
six gradepoints during a semester. A second-year student shall earn a mini-
mum of nine hours and nine gradepoints during a semester. A third-year
student, or one more advanced, shall earn a minimum of nine hours and
twelve gradepoints during a semester.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND EXPLANATIONS
General Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts

Subjects Semester Hours
Economics, Sociology . S . 6
English 131-132, 231-232 _ 12
Fine Arts .. - S 3
Foreign Language - 12
Government - . 6
History _ .. S 6
Mathematics, Science ... S 12
Philosophy e S . 3
Physical Education 4
Major, minor, and electives to total 124

General Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science
Economics, History, Sociology ... T S 6
English 131-132, 231-232 12
Foreign Language, Mathematics or Sc1ence ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, I
Government _____._______ e . 6
Physical Education o 4
History _ . . . 6

Major, minor, and electlves to total . 124



30 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

(1) Students may graduate under any catalogue in force since their
matriculation, provided the catalogue is not more than five years old.

(2) The provisions of this catalogue will apply to all students who
enter the College on and after June 15, 1954. If graduation is not attained
within five years after admission, the College reserves the right to change
degree requirements.

(3) For all students, at least 30 of the last 36 hours of work credited
toward the degree must be done in residence at TSCW. At least one-half of
the advanced courses (3 hours) in the minor subject, and at least one-half
of the advanced courses (6 to 9 hours) in the major subject must be done
in residence at the College.

All senior programs must be approved by the Dean of the College.

(4) Degrees are conferred at the close of the first and second semesters
and at the close of the summer session. Only one Bachelor of Arts and one
Bachelor of Science degree may be conferred on the same student. A mini-
mum of 124 semester hours and 124 gradepoints is required for the bachelor’s
degree. In departments where the Bachelor of Arts and the Bachelor of Sci-
ence degrees are given in the same field, a student completing the prescribed
courses in one of these majors presenting a minimum of 139 semester hours,
139 gradepoints, and 42 advanced hours may receive both degrees at the
same commencement.

When a second Bachelor’s degree is desired in a field other than that
covered by the first degree the student must earn a minimum of 30 semester
hours, including 12 advanced hours in the second field, and in addition must
meet all catalogue requirements for the second degree.

(5) 1In addition to the credit hours and gradepoints required for grad-
uation a student must meet the Good English Requirement,

The Good English examination is given in the spring to students who
have completed English 232, and in the fall to students who took English
232 in the summer terms and to all transfer students who have completed
twelve hours of English.

If the student fails the Good English examination, she must, in order
to meet the Good English Requirement, pass a three-hour course in English
233—Remedial English. English 233 is not counted for gradepoints or for
credit toward graduation.

No student can be classified as a senior until she has met the Good Eng-
lish Requirement.

(6) One of the requirements for graduation from the Texas State Col-
lege for Women, is that the total number of gradepoints must equal or exceed
the total number of semester hours required for graduation, and an average
of C must be made in both the major and minor subjects. If the student has
completed the course requirements for graduation and lacks the required
number of gradepoints, the deficiency may be made up by taking additional
courses and earning the required number of gradepoints, or by repeating
courses and raising grades. The minimum number of gradepoints required for
graduation is 124.

In meeting the requirements for graduation, gradepoints on credits
transferred from another institution are determined by the average made on
all residence work at TSCW.



GENERAL INFORMATION A

(7) All groups of courses leading to degrees are based upon four or
more years of study. Each group contains a prescribed major subject which
the student should choose by her sophomore year or not later than the be-
ginning of the junior year. The major subjects are listed under the depart-
mental sections of this catalogue.

(8) In addition to the major subject, each student selects a minor sub-
ject not later than her junior year. Suitable minors are selected after con-
sultation with the student’s faculty adviser. A minor consists of 18 semester
hours, including 6 advanced hours. The major and minor subjects must be in
separate departments except in the departments of Biology; Business and
Economics; History and Government; and College of Education. Where minors
are chosen in one of the departments listed above, they must be in a different
field from the major subjects.

(9) A minimum of 36 advanced hours is required for any bachelor’s
degree.

(10) Science, Mathematics Requirement for Bachelor of Arts degrees:

1. Science 12 hours, Mathematics 12 hours, or Science 6 hours and
Mathematics 6 hours.

2. The science requirement to be absolved by a laboratory science in
Biology, Chemistry or Physics. Photography will not satisfy this
requirement.

3. Mathematics 136, 137 will not absolve the mathematics requirement
except for majors in Business.

(11) Foreign Language Requirement for Bachelor of Arts degrees:

1. 12 hours of Foreign Language in addition to 2 entrance units must
be presented. The entrance units must be in the same foreign lang-
uage.

2. 6 of the 12 hours must be in a second year of a foreign language.

3. Students who do not present 2 units in the same foreign language
must-complete 18 hours in Foreign Language, 6 of which must be in
a second year.

(12) Foreign Language, Mathematics, Science Requirements for Bach-

elor of Science degrees:

1. 6 hours of Science, 6 hours of Foreign Language, or 6 hours of Math-
ematics. The 6 hours cannot be distributed over two subjects.

2. The same restrictions apply to science and mathematics as found in

section 10 above.

(13) When the term “Fine Arts” appears in the tabulation of required
courses toward the degree of Bachelor of Arts, the student has the privilege
of electing one of the following: Art 339, Greek and Roman Culture 339,
Music 339, Physical Education 339, Speech 339a, Speech 339b, Speech 339c.
Prerequisites, junior standing. Excepting the Department of Foreign Lang-
uages, a student who is majoring or minoring in a department will not be
permitted to absolve this requirement by taking this course offered by the
department. A student will be limited to six hours selected from the courses,
and only three hours to count as advanced work.

(14) All courses the first digit of whose number is 1 are intended pri-
marily for freshmen, and courses not so numbered are not open to freshmen
unless they have credit for such courses as are prerequisite to those which



32 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

they propose to take, or secure special permission to enter the course.

(15) Any College course may be regarded as an elective, provided the
student has met the necessary prerequisites.

(16) A student who has 92 or more hours of college credit, and who
registers for a freshman course, will receive no credit in that course unless
she makes a grade of C or higher.

(17) An advanced course is one that is numbered 300 or above.

(18) No credit will be allowed for the completion of one semester’s work
in a hyphenated course. Only credit for the full year’s course will be given.

(19) Distinction in scholarship is recognized by the award of honors in
two forms: Intermediate Honors for the work of a single semester, and Final
Honors for the work of the entire college course.

Intermediate Honors are awarded to students who, in the preceding se-
mester during which they have been in residence at the College, have made
no failing grades and have secured credit for not less than nine hours with
gradepoints amounting to 2.3 of the number of hours of credit.

Final Honors are awarded at graduation to those who have attended the
College at least two semesters, securing a minimum of thirty hours; and who
have received gradepoints thereon amounting to 2.5 of the whole number of
hours of credit secured at the College. Students receiving Final Honors are
given honorable mention at the time of their graduation; furthermore, this
attainment is indicated on the diploma.

(20) Preparation requiring a minimum of two hours outside work is
expected for each recitation or lecture period, and preparation requiring a
minimum of one-half hour is expected for each laboratory period. As a rule,
a laboratory period of three hours is considered the equivalent of a one-hour
lecture or recitation period.

(21) The Registrar keeps an accurate record of the number of credit
hours each student has earned; nevertheless the student is held responsible
for keeping herself informed on this subject. A record book is given each
student for her information and also for the information of her faculty ad-
viser, who assists the student in planning courses to meet the requirements
for graduation.

(22) Grades of a student are entered on her permanent record at the
close of each semester or summer term, provided that the student has settled
all indebtedness to the College. Grades of a student who is indebted to
the College will be withheld from the permanent record until such indebted-
ness has been settled or satisfactorily arranged with College authorities. By
indebtedness is meant amounts of money due the College for board, room,
tuition, books, laundry, or any other financial obligation legitimately charged
to the student’s account.

(23) A student may not deviate from the curriculum requirements pro-
vided in the catalogue except by special permission of the Dean of the Col-
lege. Substitutions or changes in the degree requirements are seldom per-
mitted.

(24) The offerings in this catalogue (including individual courses, major
and minor subjects, and groups of courses leading to degrees) have been
approved by the Board of Regents of the College. They are, however, sub-



GENERAL INFORMATION 33

ject to such changes as our appropriations or enrollment may warrant from
time to time and also to such deviations as may be authorized by law.

GRADUATE SCHOOL

Admission

Graduates of this College, or of any university or college recognized as
in good standing by the Southern Association of Colleges and Secondary
Schools, may be admitted to the Graduate School by the Dean of Admissions
and the Dean of the Graduate School.

Graduates of other institutions should furnish the Dean of Admissions
with a transcript of all college work done before and after receiving the
bachelor’s degree. Graduates of this College should furnish a transecript of all
college work done since receiving their bachelor’s degrees. As soon as possible
after receipt of these transcripts the students will be notified of their status
as graduate students by the Dean of the Graduate School. If the transcripts
show any deficiencies in prerequisites for graduate work in the major or
minor subject, the applicant will be informed at this time.

Degree Programs

Graduate Degrees Offered Colleges or Departments
of Arts

of Science

Master All regular Departments of the College

Master Certiain Departments, by arrangement

Master of Education College of Education

Master of Business Education Business and Economics
Master of Home Economics College of Household Arts and Sciences
Education

Master of Library Science Library Science

Art (College of Fine Arts)
Business and Economics

Advanced (sixth-year) Certifi-
cates. These programs are

planned for those who de-
sire a year of work (30
hours) beyond the Master’s
degree. In some cases, the
work may be regarded as
terminal preparation. In
others, it may be part of a
plan for an eventual doc-
toral degree.

College of Education (including Special
Education

English

College of Health, Physical Education,
and Recreation

College of Household Arts and Sciences

Music (College of Fine Arts)

Speech

Doctor of Philosophy

College of Health, Physical Education,
and Recreation
College of Household Arts and Sciences

Doctor of Education

College of Health, Physical Education,
and Recreation

Doctor of Home Economics

Education

College of Household Arts and Sciences




34 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

Interested students may obtain a Graduate Bulletin by addressing the
Dean of Admissions, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. More detailed
information on individual programs may be obtained by writing to the Di~
rector of the college or department of the student’s major interest.

Research Program

Closely related to the increasing importance of graduate study is an
augmented research program. Through this program, TSCW provides both
trained personnel and authoritative information to benefit not only Texas
but also the entire nation. The increased emphasis on research is apparent
in all departments of the College. It is most highly developed, however, in
the College of Household Arts and Sciences. Here, with the aid of grants-
in-aid from individuals and from great American corporations, research of
national importance is being carried on in foods and nutrition, fibers and
textiles, clothing and costume design, detergency, and other areas of the
Household Sciences.

SUMMER SESSION

The summer session extends over a period of twelve weeks and is an
integral part of the regular college year. The session is divided into two ferms
of six weeks each. During each term, classes are conducted on five days of
the week, Monday through Friday. The normal load for a student during
each term is six or seven hours. A student, therefore, may earn a total of
thirteen semester hours of college credit during the summer session.

An especially large number of advanced courses, both undergraduate
and graduate, is offered during the summer session. Former students who
have been compelled to interrupt studies are thus able to finish the work for
their bachelor’s degrees; or those who have secured their bachelor’s degrees
may finish the work for master’s degrees in three summers.

In addition, several of the departments and colleges hold workshops
of varying duration for teachers wishing to keep up to date in the materials,
publications, processes, techniques, methods, and problems of their special
fields. Visiting specialists as well as regular faculty members conduct the
workshops.

A special attraction of the summer session is that all meals are served
in air-conditioned dining rooms. For the further comfort of summer students,
a considerable number of air-conditioned rooms are available to early ap-
plicants for a small additional fee. For details, see the Summer Session Bul-
letin.

Summer school expenses are moderate and in proportion to the charges
for the regular session. They are published in the Summer Session Bulletin.
For information address the Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton,
Texas.



GENERAL INFORMATION 35

College of Arts and Sciences
DEPARTMENT OF BIBLE AND RELIGION

A student is permitted to elect Bible in any group of courses not to
exceed twelve hours of credit. A major in this subject is not offered.

The great variety of material found in the Bible makes it of great
educational value, not only in itself, but in correlation with other subjects
in a student’s course. In it are found some of the richest literary treasures
in the English language, some of the most important history of the world,
and some of the most important biographies, sermons, and orations. In it
can be traced the origin and growth of some of the grealest moral, social
and ethical principles.

Bible Chairs are maintained by the Texas Methodist Student Move-
ment, the Baptist General Convention of Texas, and the Presbyteriau
Churches, U. S.,, and U.S.A. The instruction given, however, is entirely
non-sectarian, and aims to secure for the students the benefits to be gained
from a broader culture and a deeper spiritual life.

DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGY

This Department offers programs leading to the Bachelor of Arts,
Bachelor of Science, and Master of Arts Degrees.

Included in the Department are the divisions of Bacteriology, Botany
and Zoology. Courses equally related to two or more of these divisions,
but not exclusively in any one, have been classified as Biology, and may
be counted for credit in either.

Programs of work with emphasis in any one of the major divisions
will furnish adequate training for the teaching of biology or general sci-
ence. Suitable courses in Education should be included if the minor is
not completed in that field. Also recommended are courses in General
Chemistry, General Physics, Field Biology and Plant Taxonomy. A minor
may be chosen within the Department, or in Chemistry or Education.

These programs will also serve as pieparation for graduate study.
For this purpose, additional Chemistry and the choice of German as the
foreign language will be advantageous.

Special sequences leading toward the fields of medicine, lahoratory
technology and public health will take into account the special require-
ments which must be met. The premedical program will conform to the
requirements and recommendations of the medical colleges listed by the
Association of Medical Colleges. The medical technology program requires
three college years of academic work, followed by a calendar year of sup-
ervised clinical practice in the unmatched facilities of neighboring Park-
Jand Memorial Hospital. On the completion of the four-year program, the
student receives her bachelor’s degree and is ready to take the examina-
tions offered by the Board of Registry of the American Society of Clinical
Pathologists for registration as a qualified medical technologist.

For a Bachelor’s degree, a major in Biology requires a minimum of
thirty-two semester hours in the Department. The following courses are re-



36 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

quired of all students completing a major in Biology: Biology 131-132, 232,
Botany 242 and Zoology 241. Other required courses have also been estab-
lished in the special sequences according to the particular needs indicated.

Biology is an excellent choice for a minor, combining well with num-,
erous other major subjects. Here, as elsewhere in the College, the re-
quirement is eighteen semester hours with at least six of these in advanced
courses.

For the Bachelor of Aris degree, the Department offers special se-
quences of courses in:
Bacteriology
Botany
Zoology
Premedicine
Bacteriology and Introduction to Medical Technology
A sequence leading to the Bachelor of Science degree is also available
in Bacteriology and Introduction to Medical Technology. Recommended
electives include Algebra, German, Physiological Chemistry and Trigonom-
etry.

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of
Admissions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you toe the Director of the Department
for a listing of courses and specific requirements.

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND ECONOMICS

This Department offers programs leading to the Bachelor of Arts,
Pachelor of Science, Master of Arts, and Master of Business Education
degrees.

The curriculum of the Department of Business and Economics is de-
signed to provide opportunity for understanding the institutional structure
and behavior patterns of modern industrial society; to provide training
for business cateers; to irain teachers of commercial work; and in collab-
aration with other departments to train teachers of the social studies.

For a Bachelor’s degree, a major in Business requires from forty-four
to fifty-five semester hours of work in the Department of Business and
Economics, depending on ihe interests and background of the student, and
on the special field in which the work is done. For the Bachelor’s degree
in Economics, twenty-four to thirty semester hours are required in Eco-
nomics.

A minor requires eighteen semester hours, including six advanced
hours, in the Department of Business and Economics.



GENERAL INFORMATION 37

Business Education

Economics

Foreign Trade

General Business

Merchandising

Secretarial Service

Two-Year and One-Year Certificate Programs in Secretarial

Training
For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of

Admissions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the Department
for a listing of courses and specific requirements.

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY

This Department offers programs leading to the Bachelor of Arts,
Bachelor of Science, and Master of Arts degrees.

The curricula given below, lead to either the degree of Bachelor of
Science or Bachelor of Arts with a major in Chemistry, or to a career as
a Chemical Librarian or Secretary. They are intended to meet the needs
of students who wish to find employment as chemists (analytical, clinical,
and research), or to prepare for graduate work in Chemistry, or to be-
come Chemical Secretaries or Librarians in the chemical profession.

The curriculum in General Science is intended primarily for those
who wish to teach science in the secondary schools. It also meets the needs
of students who wish a broad, general training with a secience background,
and is designed particularly for those preparing for an engineering career.

For a Bachelor’s degree in Chemistry, a major must complete thirty-
five to forty semester hours of Chemistry; twelve semester hours of Mathe-
roatics; twelve semester hours of Biology; twelve semester hours of Ger-
man; and, eight semester hours of Physics, in addition to the general col-
lege requirements. These requirements are in accord with the recommenda-
tions of the American Chemical Society. The requirements for the other
degree programs are more flexible and are dependent on the interest,
background, and field of specialization of the student.

The Department offers specialized courses in:
Chemistry
Preparation for Chemical Librarian or Secretary
General Science

A minor in Chemistry requires eighteen semester hours of work, six
of which must be advanced. Suitable minors may be taken in Chemistry
or General Science. Upon graduation, if a proper sequence of courses has
been selected, the Department may recommend these students for posi-
tions as laboratory technicians or assistants.

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of
Admissions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you tc the Director of the Department
for a listing of courses and specific requirements.



38 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

DEPARTMENT OF ENGLISH

This Department offers programs leading to the Bachelor of Arts and
the Master of Arts degrees and to the post-M.A. program for teachers and
graduates.

For a B.A. degree, a major in English requires English 435 and fifteen
additional advanced semester hours in the Department beyond the twelve
semester hours in English required of all candidates for a degree. For a
minor in English, the requirement is six advanced semester hours in the
Department beyond the twelve semester hours in English required of all
candidates for a degree.

For the M.A. degree and for the post-M.A. work in English, see the
Graduate Bulletin.

The Department offers special degree-plans for students interested in
careers in teaching, writing, foreign service, and business.

Foir more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of
Admissions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the Department
for a listing of courses and specific requirements.

DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN LANGUAGES
This Department offers programs leading to the Bachelor of Arts
and Master of Arts degrees.

The Department of Foreign Languages offers majors in French and
Spanish. Courses must be chosen to include at least twelve to eighteen
advanced hours in foreign languages. If the minor subject is also a foreign
language, twelve advanced hours are required in the major subject and
six advanced hours in the minor subject.

Minors may be chosen from French or Spanish. A minor in one of the
above consists of at least eighteen semester hours above the first year, in-
cluding six advanced semester hours.

The Department offers specialized sequences in French, Spanish and
Latin American Studies.

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W, Emerson, Dean of Ad-
missions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will answer
general questions and refer you to the Director of the Department for a listing
of courses and specific requirements.

FOREIGN LANGUAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR B.A. DEGREE

In meeting the foreign language requirements for the B.A. degree,
students should observe the following: Twelve hours of Foreign Language
are required in addition to two admission units. At least six of these hours
must be in a second year of a foreign language. Two foreign languages
may not be begun in the same session.

A student who presents two admission units in French, German,



GENERAL INFORMATION 39

Latin, or Spanish may take for credit no course lower than French 133,
German 133, Latin 133 or Spanish 133.

A student who presents three or four admission units in French, Ger-
man, Latin, or Spanish may take for credit no course lower than French
233, German 233, Latin 233, or Spanish 233.

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of
Admissions-Regisirar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the Department
for a listing of courses and specific requirements.

DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY AND GOVERNMENT

This Department offers programs leading to the Bachelor of Arts and
Master of Arts degrees either in History or in Government.

For a Bachelor’s degree, a major in History requires thirty semester
hours of History. For a Bachelor’s degree, a major in Government re-
quires twenty-four to thirty semester hours of Government, depending
on the amount of work done in allied fields.

The Department also offers a minor either in History, or in Govern-
ment, or in a combination of either with another social science, A minor
in History requires either eighteen semester hours of History (six hours
advanced), or twelve hours of History (six hours advanced) and six hours
of Economics, Sociology, or Government. A minor in Government requires
either eighteen semester hours of Government (six hours advanced), or
twelve hours of Government (six hours advanced) and six hours of Eco-
rniomics, Sociology, or History.

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of
Admissions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the Department
for a listing of courses and specific requirements.

DEPARTMENT OF JOURNALISM

This Department offers programs leading to the Bachelor of Arts and
Bachelor of Science degrees.

Preparation for a career in journalism is divided into two phases.

First, a broad general education is emphasized. About three-fourths of
the four-year program is devoted to liberal arts courses to provide a back-
ground of scholarship essential to success in professional journalism.

Second, professional training is offered, with maximum laboratory
practice designed to prepare women for careers in newspaper writing,
magazine work, public relations positions, advertising, or radio work.

Most courses may be taken as electives. For information consult with
the Director of the Department during registration.

For the Bachelor’s degree, a major in Journalism requires thirty se-
mester hours of work in the Department. Specific courses depend on the



40 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

interests and background of the student, and on the special field in which
the work is done.
The Department offers specialized sequences of courses in:
News-Editorial Writing
Advertising
Journalism-Home Economics
Radio
For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of
Admissions-Registirar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the Department
for a listing of courses and specific requirements.

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS
This Department offers programs leading to the Bachelor of Arts and
the Master of Arts degrees.

For a Bachelor’s degree, a major requires thirty semester hours of
Mathematics, eighteen of which must be advanced, and at least six hours
of Science. A minor in Science or Education is recommended.

A minor in Mathematics consists of eighteen semester hours, six of
which must be advanced.

A student who hds not had a course in Trigonometry should, in general,
take Mathematics 132 and Mathematics 133 or 134. Others should take 134
and 231. Business students may prefer to take Mathematics 136 and 137.
Some students may prefer Mathematics 138 and 139.

If either Solid Geometry or Trigonometry is offered for admission, sur-
plus admission units may be converted into college credit by completing,
with a grade of B or higher, Mathematics 134 and 231. Two hours of credit
may be obtained in Solid Geometry, and two in Trigonometry. At least
15 1-2 admission units must be presented to receive two hours of eredit
and 16 admission units to receive four hours of credit.

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of
Admissions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the Department
for a listing of courses and specific requirements.

DEPARTMENT OF OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY

Occupational Therapy may be classified in the medical-social field. It
is “an objective type of treatment prescribed by the physician to hasten the
patient’s recovery from disease and injury.” Occupational therapists adapt
activities to meet the patient’s physical and psychological needs, and serve
in a variety of hospitals and treatment centers.

This program has been approved by the American Occupational Ther-
apy Association and the American Medical Association.



GENERAL INFORMATION 41

Two types of programs leading to Bachelor of Arts and Bachelor of
Science degrees in Occupational Therapy, and an Advanced Standing
Certificate are offered in this Department.

The B.S. degree is awarded upon completion of Methods, Theory and
Practice of Occupational Therapy, Medical Lectures, required courses in
Psychology and Sociology, basic and applied science and manual and crea-
tive arts. These subjects are in addition to courses required of all students
at this College. The B.A. degree is awarded upon fulfillment of the college
requirements as set forth in this catalogue. A certificate is awarded upon
completion of a minimum of nine months of clinical affiliation.

The Advanced Standing Certificate program is for students who have
received a bachelor’s degree in a related field and who have completed
basic courses in Anatomy and Physiology, Design, Psychology and Sociology.
It includes methods and theory of Occupational Therapy, Anatomy and
Kinesiology, Medical Lectures and skills to supplement those the student
rresents. This course requires from sixteen to eighteen months to complete.
Upon the successful completion of this course the student will be given a
certificate and be entitled to take the National Registration Examination.

Students who register in the above programs are required to present
and maintain evidence of physical, mental, and emotional fitness to meet
the standards of this profession.

Credit for one clinical assignment must be completed before the stu-
dent receives her degree, and all must be completed before the student
receives a certificate which entitles her to take the National Registration
Examination which is given twice a year by the American Occupational
Therapy Association.

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of
Admissions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the Department
for a listing of courses and specific requirements.

DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS

This Department offers programs leading to the Bachelor of Arts and
Bachelor of Science degrees.

The curriculum offered is intended to meet the needs of the student
who wishes to find employment as a physicist in industrial or academic
laboratories, to prepare for graduate work in Physics, or to teach on the
secondary school level.

For a Bachelor’s degree, a major must complete thirty to thirty-five
semester hours of work in the Department, in addition to the general
college requirements.

A minor in Physics requires eighteen semester hours of work, six of
which must be advanced. Suitable minors may be taken in Physics or Gen-
eral Science.

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of



42 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

Admissions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the Department
for a listing of courses and specific requirements.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY

This Department offers programs leading to the Bachelor of Arts,
Bachelor of Science, and Master of Arts degrees.

The student who majors in Sociology, in addition to obtaining a broad
background in general education essential for citizenship and community
participation generally selects one of a number of vocational goals, and
plans her course of study to prepare her for that objective. The principal
vocational goals towards which a major in Sociology may lead are: (1)
commercial and industrial work where a fundamental knowledge of human
relations is required; (2) social work, which includes family case work,
child welfare, probation work, child guidance clinics, school social work,
and social work with the handicapped in children’s institutions and homes;
(3) religious work: directors of young people’s work, directors of religious
education, pastor’s assistants, etc., (4) social welfare, which includes
group work, public welfare, and work with other health and welfare
agencies and institutions; (5) teaching sociology or social science at either
the secondary or college level.

The graduate major in Sociology leads to vocational objectives simi-
lar to those listed in connection with the undergraduate major except
that persons with advanced training may expect to achieve positions re-
quiring greater competence and skills as well as providing greater re-
wards.

For a Bachelor’s degree, a major in Sociology requires thirty-six semes-
ter hours of work in the Department.

For a Bachelor’s degree, a minor in Sociology requires either eighteen
semester hours of Sociology, or twelve hours of Sociology and six hours of
Economics, History, or Government. Six of the hours in Sociology must
be in advanced courses.

The Sociology Department offers specialized sequences of courses in:
General Sociology
Human Relations in Industry
Pre-Social Work
Religious Education and Church Service
Social Welfare
Teaching of Sociology or Social Science

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of
Admissions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the Department
for a listing of courses and specific requirements.



GENERAL INFORMATION 43

DEPARTMENT OF SPEECH

This Department offers programs leading to the Bachelor of Arts,
Bachelor of Science, and Master of Arts degrees.

The Department emphasizes speech training as a means of social
adaptation and control. It offers also an opportunity for the student to
specialize in the artistic and scientific fields of speech activity. The Speech
curriculum has been so arranged as to meet the various needs of elective
students as well as those who major or minor in Speech.

Departmental features include a College Theater, an air-conditioned
Theater-in-the-Round, a Children’s Theater, a Speech Clinic, student re-
citals, story hours, student teaching, and a campus radio broadcasting stu-
dio in which radio-TV broadcasts are developed and presented by CBS
station KRLD in Dallas, Texas.

For a Bachelor’s degree, a major in Speech requires thirty-seven to
forty-seven semester hours of work in the Department, depending on the
interests and background of the student, and on the special field in which
the work is done.

A general minor in Speech requires eighteen semester hours of Speech
of which six must be advanced. A minor in Speech Correction requires
Speech 132, 238, 338b, 338c, 438a, 432, 433 (a total of twenty-one hours).

The Department offers specialized sequences of courses in:

Drama-Interpretation
Radio-Journalism
Speech Education
Speech Correction

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of
Admissions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the Department
for a lisling of courses and specific requirements.



44 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

College of Education

The College of Education offers programs leading to the Bachelor of
Arts, Bachelor of Science, Master of Arts, and Master of Education degrees.

For a Bachelor’s degree a major in the various divisions of the College
of Education requires from thirty to sixty semester hours of work, de-
rending on the interests and background of the student, and on the special
field in which the work is done.

For a minor, eighteen semester hours in a sequence approved by the
College.

The College of Education offers specialized sequences of courses in:
General Education
Kindergarten-Primary Education
Upper Elementary Education
Secondary Education
Special Education for Exceptional Children
Education for the Deaf
Counseling and Guidance Education
Philosophy
Psychology

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of Ad-
missions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the College
for a listing of courses and specific degree requirements.



GENERAL INFORMATION 45

College of Fine Arts

DEPARTMENT OF ART

This Department offers programs leading to the Bachelor of Arts,
Bachelor of Science, and Master of Arts degrees.

The three-story Art Building devoted entirely to Art, contains twen-
ty-seven large modern studios and galleries, a library, lounge, lecture
room, and photography dark rooms. These rooms house all the unusual
equipment needed in the various art fields.

In the Art Department library and in the general college library is
housed an extensive collection of books and illusirative art material. Avail-
able also are 7,000 phoiographs and reproductions as well as several thous-
and slides.

Seven art collections form the nucleus of the Art Museum, the larg-
est group being an outstanding collection of original Primitive Art pieces.
Four large galleries are used for traveling exhibitions of important Amer-
ican and foreign art.

In all of the major groups in Art, there is a core of subjects which
give basic experience in art whether professional or avocational. There is
also a core of academic subjects. In addition, there are courses particularly
related to the various fields of art as indicated in each group. These major
courses are professional in their approach and intent.

For a Bachelor’s degree, a major in Art requires from thirty to sixty
semester hours of work in the Department, depending on the interests and
background of the student, and on the special field in which the work
is done.

For a Bachelor’s degree, a minor in Art requires eighteen or twenty
semester hours of work in the Department, six hours of which must be
advanced.

Any course in the Department of Art may be selected by non-art ma-
jors who have the necessary prerequisites for that course.

The Department offers specialized sequences of courses in:
Advertising Design
Art Education
Ceramics
Costume Design and Fashion INustration
History of Art
Interior Design
Jewelry and Metalwork
Painting
Photography
Sculpture

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of
Admissions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the Department
for a listing of courses and specific requirements.



46 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

DEPARTMENT OF MUSIC

The Department of Music offers programs of studies leading to the
Bachelor of Arts, the Bachelor of Science, and the Master of Arts degrees.

Texas State College for Women was the first institution of higher learn-
ing in Texas to offer a degree in Music and through the years has develop-
ed a wide assortment of studies for both undergraduates and graduates.
The Department is housed in a beautiful, modern building. Studios and
practice rooms are spacious and well equipped. A large number of orches-
tral instruments are available to students.

Class recitals, in which students perform for each other, are given
each week. Opportunity for public performance is given when the students
are sufficiently prepared. The faculty presents a recital series each year
and the Concert and Drama Series brings to the campus leading concert
artists.

No extra tuition is charged for any courses in Music except for individ-
val instruction in applied music. There is no extra charge for practice
rooms.

For a Bachelor’s degree, a major in the Department of Music requires
from forty to sixty semester hours of work in the department, depending
upon the interests and background of the student, and on the special field
in which the work is done.

A special four-year plan of study leads to the Bachelor’s degree with
a major in Music Therapy. Students who possess high scholastic standing,
sound musicianship, good health, and emotional stability may be admitted
to this study. Internship in an approved hospital will be required during the
final semester, The Music Department will furnish a course outline upon
request.

A minor in Music requires eighteen semester hours of Music, including
six advanced hours.

The Department offers specialized sequences of courses in:
General Music
General Music Education
Instrumental Music Education
Music Therapy
Applied Music
Organ
Piano
Violin
Violoncello
Voice
Band and Orchestra Instruments

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of
Admissions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the Department
for a listing of courses and specific requirements.



GENERAL INFORMATION 47

College of Health, Physical Education
and Recreation

The College of Health, Physical Education, and Recreation offers pro-
grams leading to the Bachelor of Arts, Bachelor of Science, Master of Arts,
Doctor of Philosophy, and Doctor of Education degrees.

Four semester hours of credit in Health and Physical Education are
required by the College for graduation. This requirement is met during
both semesters of the freshman and sophomore years. At the beginning of
each of these years, the student enrolling in a Physical Education class un-
dergoes a health examination. Upon the basis of this examination, the Col-
lege Physician classifies the student for regular, medium, or light activity;
rest; or posture.

Students not majoring in Health, Physical Education, and Recrea-
tion who are classified for regular activity may choose any course desig-
nated as Physical Education 110, 111, 112 or 115 provided that during the
four semesters the selection includes one course in dance and one course
in either swimming or sports; students classified for medium or light ac-
tivity may enroll in the Physical Education courses recommended by the
College of Health, Physical Education and Recreation and the College
Physician; students classified for rest must enroll in courses designated
as Physical Education 113Re; and students classified for posture must en-
roll in Physical Education 114.

Students enrolled in courses in Physical Education are required to
have regulation costumes for various activity classes. The student also is
required to furnish such equipment as tennis rackets and balls, badminton
rackets and shuttlecocks, and arrows. Swimming suits, towels, and equip-
ment for team sports are furnished by the College. A special fee of six
dollars ($6.00) a semester is charged for bowling; five dollars ($5.00) a
scmester for rifle shooting; and five dollars ($5.00) a semesier for golf. All
fees are subject to change if conditions warrant.

For a Bachelor’s degree, a major in the College of Health, Physical
Education, and Recreation requires from forty-seven to fifty-six hours of
work in the College, depending on the interests and background of the
student, and on the special field in which the work is done.

For a major in Recreation, students may concentrate in one of the fol-
lowing six areas of specialization: Art, Botany and Biology, Dance, Music,
Speech and Drama, and Sports and Aquatics.

For a minor, the College of Health, Physical Education, and Recreation
requires eighteen hours of work in the field in which the work is done.
Specialized sequences of courses lead to minors in:

Health, Physical Education, and Recreation—General
Health, Physical Education, and Recreation—for Teachers in Ele-
mentary Schools



48 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

Health, Physical Education, and Recreation—For Teachers in Sec-
ondary Schools

Physical Education for Occupational Therapy Majors

Recreation

The College of Health, Physical Education, and Recreation offers spe-
cialized sequences of courses in:
Dance
Health Education
Health, Physical Education, and Recreation
Recreation
Recreation Administration
Recreational Therapy

RECREATIONAL THERAPY

Recreational Therapy, a relatively new area in the field of recreation,
is developing rapidly in hospitals sponsored by the federal government as
well as by private agencies. This development provides new vocational op-
portunities for the trained recreationalist. Many hospital administrators
agree that creative recreational activities have not only indirect but direct
therapeutic value for the patient.

The nature of the requirements for the student with a major in Recrea-
tional Therapy at the Texas State College for Women provides a unique
opportunity for specialization in this rapidly developing area.

BASIC COURSES PREREQUISITE TO PHYSICAL THERAPY

There is an increasing demand for physical therapists in departments
cf Health and Physical Education in educational institutions, with physi-
cians in private practice, in clinics, and ir private and governmental hos-
ritals.

The course prescribed for major students in Health, Physical Educa-
tion, and Recreation at the Texas State College for Women includes basic
subjects which are prerequisite to clinical training in physical therapy. A
graduate from this institution with a major in this field is well prepared to
enter any school of physical therapy in the country. Announcements from
the United States Civil Service Commission state that “women educated in
the basic sciences of physical education are among the few qualified for
training in the field of Physical Therapy” and list a degree in physical
education from an accredited institution among the important qualifica-
tions for the special hospital training required for a license or a commis-
sion in this area.

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of Ad-
missions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the College
for a listing of courses and specific degree requirements.



GENERAL INFORMATION 49

College of Household Arts and Sciences

The College of Household Arts and Sciences offers programs leading to
the degrees of Bachelor of Arts, Bachelor of Science, Master of Arts, Mas-
ter of Science, Master of Home Economics Education, Doctor of Philosophy,
and Doctor of Home Economics Education.

Texas State College for Women developed the first organized curri-
culum in Home Economics in Texas and one of the earliest in the United
States. The objectives of the College of Household Arts and Sciences are
two-fold: first, to train young women for better personal and family liv-
ing; and second, to equip them for careers in one of the several fields of
household arts and sciences. In no other academic area can these two ob-
jectives be met at one and the same time.

The College of Household Arts and Sciences is housed in a new four-
story modern building—one of the finest in the country, with a separate
large building for research as well as additional research facilities else-
where on the campus, and a modern, separate nursery school.

Both instruction and research personnel—all specialists in their fields of
activity—constitute the faculty of the College of Household Arts and Sci-
ences.

The College of Household Arts and Sciences offers specialized curricula
based on sequences of courses in the following:

Child Development and Nursery Education
Clothing and Costume Design

Clothing and Textiles

Foods and Nutrition.

Home Economics Education

Home Management

Institution Management

Home Economics and Journalism

Home and Family Life

Home Demonstration

Minors may be selected in any of the above areas, in General Home
Economics, or in other Colleges and Departments of the Texas State College
{for Women.

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of Admis-
sions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will answer
general questions and refer you to the Dean of the College for a listing of
courses and specific degree requirements.



50 TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN
School of Library Science

This School offers programs leading to the DBachelor of Arts,
Bachelor of Science, Master of Arts and Master of Library Science degrees.

The basic professional preparation for librarianship is a five-year pro-
gram of college education culminating in a Master of Arts or a Master of
Library Science degree. At TSCW the professional library science courses
are given in the last three of these five years. In the first two years of
college, students should acquire a broad general education.

Students desiring to meet minimum requirements for school library
work, or for other limited purposes, may do so by combining an under-
graduate minor in Library Science with a major in Education or some
other appropriate department. Those desiring the more thorough prepara-
{ion required by some schools, or for other purposes, may choose an under-
graduate Library Science major. For a Bachelor’s degree, a major in the
School of Library Science requires thirty semester hours of work
in Library Science and related fields. In both of these cases, the program
may be planned to serve as undergraduate preparation for the Master of
Arts or the Master of Library Science degree required for a specialized
career in librarianship.

The School is accredited by the American Library Association,
the Texas Education Agency, and the Southern Association of Colleges and
Secondary Schools.

All of the professional courses are repeated each summer. All of the
Library Science courses must be taken in residence. No correspondence
courses will be accepted; none are given.

The School offers specailized sequences of courses in:

College and University Librarianship
Public Librarianship
School Librarianship
Special Librarianship

For detailed information write to the Director, Department of Library

Science.

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of Admis-
sions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will answer
general qutstions and refer you to the Director of the School for a listing
of courses and specific degree requirements.



GENERAL INFORMATION 51

College of Nursing

The program of the College of Nursing is pointed toward the devel-
opment of a superior professional nurse. The student receives the best of
preparation in the techniques of her profession. At the same time, she is
prepared to accept first-level staff positions in nursing, and to act intelli-
gently and effectively as a citizen and as a leader in her community.

The program combines the finest of faculties with the finest of physi-
cal resources. After enjoying for eleven months the facilities of TSCW,
the student moves for the major part of her professional instruction to
the new $11,000,000 plant of the Parkland Memorial Hospital. Parkland is
the general hospital unit of the Dallas City-County Hospital System with
588 beds and 60 bassinets. It is the primary teaching hospital for the Uni-
versity of Texas Southwestern Medical School.. Parkland is accredited by
the Joint Commission on Accreditation of Hospitals and fully accredited by
the Council on Medical Education and Hospitals of the American Medical
Association. The proximity of this magnificent teaching hospital to the
TSCW campus will allow full integration of the student’s program and con-
tinuous participation in many campus activities.

In the fourth, or senior year, the student returns to the TSCW cam-
pus for a final semester, and joins her class to receive her Bachelor of
Science degree in the regular June Commencement. Thus, in less than four
calendar years, she meets all requirements for her baccalaureate degree
and for her professional program, and is ready to take the State Board
examination for licensure as a Registered Nurse.

One of the most attractive features of the program is its remarkably
low cost. In her first academic year and summer, and again in her final
semester, the student pays only the low regular charges carried by all
TSCW students. During approximately two and one-half years at Park-
land Memorial Hospital, she pays only the small basic charge of College
tuition and fees, while expense of her room, meals, uniforms and laundry
are borne by the Hospital.

For more information, write to Mr. Francis W. Emerson, Dean of Ad-
missions-Registrar, Drawer A, TSCW Station, Denton, Texas. He will
answer general questions and refer you to the Director of the College
for a listing of courses and specific degree requirements.



52

TEXAS STATE COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

INDEX
Accreditation and Approval of College ... 5
Admission . . .18
Admission to Advanced Standing ... . .. 18

Admission to Freshman Class
Admission to Graduate School __
Administration, Officers .. __
Alumnae Association Center ____
Assistants, Student

Board of Regents ... . . . i 4
Bralley Memorial Library . o 7
Classification of Students __. 28
Clubs and Societies .. . . 15
College Calendar . ol 3
College Campus . 6
College Government Association .. [ . 14
College Organizations - 12
College Services ... ... S, .9

Colleges and Departments of Instruction; Explanation of
Majors, Minors, Special Course Sequences:

College of Arts and Sciences 35
Bible and Religion 35
Biology .. . B 35
Business and Economics ... L 36
Chemistry .. . . 37
English 38
Foreign Languages 38
History and Government 39
Journalism 39
Mathematics 40
Occupational Therapy . .. 40
Physics ... .. 41
Sociology 42
Speech . 43

College of Education 44

College of Fine Arts 45
Art 45
Music 46

College of Health, Physical Education,
and Recreation 47

College of Household Arts and Sciences ... 49

School of Library Science 50

College of Nursing _____ 51

Cost of Attendance _____ 19

Curriculum 6, 28




GENERAL INFORMATION

Demonstration School 9
Employment, Student 27
Entertainment 16
Equipment of College ______ 7
Expenses 19
Extiension Classes 10
Extension Services . _ 10
General Information, the College .. . 5
General Requirements and Explanations,

E. A. and B.S. Degrees 29
Gradepoints . - 29
Grading, Scale of 28
Graduate School ... 33
Graduate School, Degree Programs .33
Guidance Program 10
Health Service 10
Home Study Division _____. 10
Loan Fund, Student ____ 26
Nursery School 9
Organization and Broad Objectives of the College 5
Orientation Course, for Freshmen . 17
Placement Bureau ... S 10
Radio and Television ... 9
Recreation 17
Religious Life : 17
Research Program _.. 34
Residence, Dormitories, etc. 13
Round Table ... 14
Scholarships and Student Aids 24
Scholarships, Regular 24
Scholarships, Special _ 25
Scholastic Probation ___. 29
Special Activities 16
Speech and Hearing Clinic . . 9
Student Council of Religious Activities _ . 14
Student Council of Social Activities 14
Student Finance Council 14
Student Life .13
Student Organizations .. 14
Student Publications _. 16
Summer Session 34
TSCW Foundation 12
Visual Aids 9

Women’s Recreation Association 15

53



Nitae = ¥
A RN a.-..—,.é.

N s .
e R 3

//,/ Weom=

A .fh R

@ ey,

_=\ R \ W Ee===

- " \ (e e = .

wan v\

=1 . 3 M/
é%,?/
LEsaE==

)\

h <

TSCW Art Building

e
5]
2
(o]
2
]
O
[
=
g
—l
o]
O
3
H
)]
w
<
b
2]
=

-

a..wz_.:,._—ﬁr

i

!




GENERAL INFORMATION 55

TSCW Library; Science Building on Left

New College Household Arts and Sciences Building






	001
	002_1L
	002_2R
	003_1L
	003_2R
	004_1L
	004_2R
	005_1L
	005_2R
	006_1L
	006_2R
	007_1L
	007_2R
	008_1L
	008_2R
	009_1L
	009_2R
	010_1L
	010_2R
	011_1L
	011_2R
	012_1L
	012_2R
	013_1L
	013_2R
	014_1L
	014_2R
	015_1L
	015_2R
	016_1L
	016_2R
	017_1L
	017_2R
	018_1L
	018_2R
	019_1L
	019_2R
	020_1L
	020_2R
	021_1L
	021_2R
	022_1L
	022_2R
	023_1L
	023_2R
	024_1L
	024_2R
	025_1L
	025_2R
	026_1L
	026_2R
	027_1L
	027_2R
	028_1L
	028_2R
	029

